
Notice of Meeting of the

ASSEMBLY

to be held on Wednesday, 30 September 2020 
commencing at 5:00 pm  

Meeting to be held virtually

To all Members of the Council of the London Borough of Barking and Dagenham

Date of publication: 22 September 2020

Claire Symonds
Acting Chief Executive

Contact Officer: John Dawe
Tel: 020 8227 2135

E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk

mailto:john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk


Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and video 
over the internet. To view the webcast click here and select the relevant meeting (the 
weblink will be available at least 24-hours before the meeting).

AGENDA

1. Apologies for Absence  

2. Declaration of Members' Interests  

In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, Members are asked to declare 
any interest they may have in any matter which is to be considered at this 
meeting.

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22 
July 2020 (Pages 3 - 11) 

4. Minutes of Sub-Committees - To note the minutes of the JNC 
Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel held on 18 August 2020 
(Pages 13 - 15) 

5. Death of Roger Luxton, OBE and Freeman of the Borough (Pages 17 - 18) 

6. Leader's Statement  

The Leader will present his statement.

7. Appointments  

The Labour Group Secretary will announce any nominations to fill vacant 
positions on Council committees or other bodies.

8. Report of the Local Government Ombudsman on a matter relating to Blue 
Badge Applications (Non-Visible Disabilities) (Pages 19 - 29) 

9. Annual Report of Member Champions 2019/20 (Pages 31 - 59) 

10. Questions With Notice  

11. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent  

12. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to 
exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to 
the nature of the business to be transacted.  

https://modgov.lbbd.gov.uk/internet/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=179&Year=0


Private Business

The p
[...]
ped and has the capability to deliver its vision

Page 2



MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 22 July 2020
(5:00  - 6:35 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe (Chair)
Cllr Faruk Choudhury (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Andrew Achilleos Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah Cllr Sanchia Alasia
Cllr Saima Ashraf Cllr Abdul Aziz Cllr Toni Bankole
Cllr Simon Bremner Cllr Princess Bright Cllr Sade Bright
Cllr Laila M. Butt Cllr Evelyn Carpenter Cllr Peter Chand
Cllr Josie Channer Cllr John Dulwich Cllr Cameron Geddes
Cllr Syed Ghani Cllr Rocky Gill Cllr Kashif Haroon
Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu Cllr Jane Jones Cllr Eileen Keller
Cllr Mohammed Khan Cllr Donna Lumsden Cllr Olawale Martins
Cllr Mick McCarthy Cllr Giasuddin Miah Cllr Dave Miles
Cllr Margaret Mullane Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole Cllr Glenda Paddle
Cllr Simon Perry Cllr Moin Quadri Cllr Foyzur Rahman
Cllr Tony Ramsay Cllr Chris Rice Cllr Lynda Rice
Cllr Ingrid Robinson Cllr Paul Robinson Cllr Darren Rodwell
Cllr Muhammad Saleem Cllr Faraaz Shaukat Cllr Bill Turner
Cllr Maureen Worby

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Irma Freeborn Cllr Emily Rodwell Cllr Dominic Twomey
Cllr Phil Waker

12. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

13. Minutes  (13 May 2020)

The minutes of the meeting held on 13 May 2020 were confirmed as correct.

14. Appointments

There were none to report.

15. Leader's Statement

The Leader of the Council presented a verbal statement updating the Assembly on 
a range of matters since the last meeting.

At the outset, the Leader thanked all those front-line and other officers for ensuring 
services had been maintained during the period of the pandemic and also took the 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



opportunity to pay tribute to the efforts of his Cabinet colleagues, referring in 
particular to areas within the responsibility of the Cabinet Members for Social Care 
and Health Integration, Public Realm, Enforcement and Community Safety, 
Educational Attainment and School Improvement and Finance, Perform
[...]
20 by the Local Government 
Boundary Commission for England (LGBCE), the Director of Law and Governance 
presented a report on the proposed ward boundary review for Barking and 
Dagenham.

Having regard to the stages and timetable for the review, the report put forward a 
finalised Council size proposal for the Authority, that being the optimum number of 
councillors who, in the Council’s opinion, should be elected to the local authority in 
future local government elections. 

The proposal, which was appended to the report, took account of the governance 
arrangements of the Council, its current scrutiny arrangements, the representative 
role of councillors as captured in a survey completed by all Members, as well as 
future trends and plans.

Page 4



The Director explained that the LGBCE ‘minded to’ decision on Council size, 
together with an agreed electoral forecast based on a six-year projection, would be 
used to support a number of public consultation exercises, to form the basis of 
future electoral ward arrangements for Barking and Dagenham.

The Assembly resolved to:

(i) Agree that based on the findings and supportive evidence set out in the 
report and accompanying appendices, the Council had demonstrated that it 
would continue to operate effectively with the current cohort of 51 elected 
councillors; and

(ii) Approve the Council Size proposal set out in Appendix B to the report for 
submission to the LGBCE by the deadline of 8 September 2020.

17. Treasury Management Report 2019/20 Annual Report

In the absence of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core 
Services, the Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Social Housing introduced 
the Treasury Management Annual Report for 2019/20 setting out the key areas of 
performance and compliance with the Council’s policies during the year.  

The Cabinet Member referred to the major factors during the past 12 months that 
had effected the UK economy and would continue to do so in the short to medi
[...]
affect their lives. 

 Work alongside the Metropolitan Police and the Violence Reduction Unit to 
reduce and end racial hate crime.

A number of Councillors spoke in strong support of the motion and the motion was 
carried unanimously.

19. Questions With Notice

Question 1 

From Councillor Chand

“Does the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health Integration agree that 
putting the NHS on a firm financial footing is better than a one-off handout and a 
round of applause”?   

Response   

The Cabinet Member explained that in April 2020, in light of COVID-19, the Health 
Secretary announced, as part of a wider package of NHS reforms, that £13.4 
billion of NHS debt had been written off.  However, it was not a new policy and 
was merely implementing changes already agreed. 

Barking and Dagenham had experienced population growth unmatched in most 
parts of the country and the community have had to face greater health problems 
than most. However, for the past decade local hospitals had not received the 
funding they need to break even. Given this, the Cabinet Member stated that she 
would not give the Government a round of applause until there was a national 
solution to the funding crisis in social care and provided the investment required to 
tackle health inequalities.

Responding to a supplementary question about writing off the historic debt, the 
Cabinet Member confirmed that this should ensure that Queens Hospital would 
come out of special measures and hopefully allow it to build afresh and deliver 
those much needed health services for the local community.  

Question 2

From Councillor Chand 

 “Can the Cabinet Member for Social Care & Health Integration inform us how our 
care home fared during the pandemic in light of the Prime Minister’s statement that 
they ‘didn’t do things quite right’  

Page 7



Response 

The Cabinet Member found the Prime Minister’s statement absolutely astounding 
given what the care homes have had to deal with and the lack o
[...]
nal meeting in September to finalise 
recommendations for its final report. However, due to the delays caused by 
COVID-19, it was now expected to be published in January 2021.  Notwithstanding 
the delay, the Council has itself initiated some important work on housing 
pathways to support people trying to change their lives.  The new Domestic Abuse 
Support contract was bedding in and making strong connections across many of 
the statutory services and a new campaign had been launched to improve 
reporting of safeguarding concerns, including for victims of domestic abuse 
(#BDProtect). 

In response to a supplementary question regarding the actions being taken by the 
Council to deal with an increase in the number of reported incidents of domestic 
abuse during lockdown, the Cabinet Member stated that the issue was not initially 
about moving people away but was instead about putting a wrap-around service to 
support the whole family and working with them to achieve the best outcome on a 
case by case basis.  Last year, the Council appointed Refuge as a strategic 
partner to operate a new domestic and sexual violence service.  That service, 
combined with the legal advice for families provided by the Council’s Legal 
Services, had meant that the Borough had coped despite the increase in reported 
domestic abuse during this period.  That said, the Cabinet Member was mindful 
that the problem could manifest when children returned to school in September, at 
which point additional support and resources were likely to be necessary.  

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF
JNC APPOINTMENTS, SALARIES AND STRUCTURES PANEL

Tuesday, 18 August 2020
(3:05  - 3:40 pm) 

Present: Cllr Darren Rodwell (Chair), Cllr Evelyn Carpenter, Cllr Elizabeth 
Kangethe, Cllr Donna Lumsden, Cllr Dominic Twomey and Cllr Maureen Worby

1. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

2. Private Business

It was resolved to exclude the public and press from the remainder of the meeting 
by reason of the nature of the business to be discussed which included information 
exempt from publication by virtue of paragraphs 1 and 4 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A 
to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

3. Senior Officer Review

Further to Minute 12 of the meeting held on 7 April 2020, the Cabinet Member for 
Finance, Performance and Core Services introduced a report from the Acting Chief 
Executive on a number of proposals relating to senior management posts and the 
intention to carry out a full, benchmarked review of the Council’s senior pay 
grading structure later in the year.

The first proposal related to the post of Transformation Director, which had been 
established in 2015 (initially as Programme Director, Ambition 2020).  The 
Council’s Ambition 2020 transformation programme was now concluding with the 
ending of the Elevate East London contract.  The last tranche of Elevate staff, 
relating to the Revenues and Benefits service, were transferring back to the 
Council on 1 September 2020 and, with that, the primary aims of the 
Transformation Director role had been achieved.  It was proposed, therefore, that 
the post be deleted with effect from 5 September 2020 and the current line 
management and other responsibilities be split between the Director of Policy and 
Participation and the Chief Operating Officer (Acting Chief Executive).  It was 
noted that the postholder, Meena Kishinani, had been fully consulted on the 
proposal and had indicated that she wished to waive her notice period and leave 
the Council on that date.  Members placed on record their appreciation of the 
tireless work and commitment that Ms Kishinani had given to the Council 
throughout her service.

The Cabinet Member went on to explain that in advance of the wider review of the 
senior pay structure, the posts of Head of Workforce Change and Operational 
Director, Children’s Care and Support, had been reassessed and bench
[...]
st; and

(vii) That a review and benchmarking exercise of the Council’s senior pay 
structure be commissioned for consideration by the Panel later in the year.

It was further noted that with the ending of the contract with Elevate East London 
on 1 September 2020, the post of Elevate Chief Executive would no longer exist 
and, as a consequence, the postholder, Sue Lees, would also be leaving the 
Council on 5 September 2020.  Members placed on record their appreciation to Ms 
Lees for her integral role in the successful partnership and extended their very 
best wishes for the future.

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 ASSEMBLY

30 September 2020

Title: Death of Roger Luxton, OBE and Freeman of the Borough
Report of:  Acting Chief Executive
Open For Information
Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author:  John Dawe, Senior Governance
                                                Officer 

Contact Details:
E-mail: john.dawe@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Divisional Director:  Fiona Taylor Director of Law and Governance and
                                                                               Acting Deputy Chief Executive 
Accountable Director:  Claire Symonds, Acting Chief Executive

Summary:
The Assembly is asked to note with deep regret that Roger Luxton, the former Director 
of Children’s Services passed away on 12 September having been admitted to hospital 
some weeks ago. The funeral will take place on 1 October at 2pm at Harwood Park 
Crematorium, Stevenage. Given the public health situation attendance is limited 
although Jane Hargreaves, Commissioning Director, Education has been invited to 
attend and speak. The proceedings will be webcast and the recording retained for 7days 
should any Members/officers wish to view it.   

Roger held a number of roles during his long service with Barking and Dagenham 
Council, including Chief Inspector of Schools, Director of Education, Arts and Libraries 
and from 2006, the Council’s fi
[...]
signs since.

Roger’s standing in the field of education was immense. His work in mathematics, 
particularly numeracy, with the National Institute of Economic and Social Research, 
directly influenced the later National Strategy.  In 1999 he was recognised in the 
Queen’s Birthday Honours and was awarded the OBE for ‘Services to Education 
Standards’.

Following his retirement in August 2009, the Council in 2010 bestowed upon him the 
Freeman of the Borough.

Roger believed absolutely and fundamentally that a strong and enduring partnership 
between the Council and schools was and continues to be the best way to support 
opportunity, ambition and achievement for all the children and young people who live 
and go to school here.  His legacy is that Barking & Dagenham has continued its 
commitment to that partnership and achievement.

Roger will be fondly remembered for his wit and warmth of personality and powers of 
public speaking. He leaves a wife Pauline, a son Simon and two daughters, Julia and 
Sarah.

Recommendation

The Assembly is asked to mark his passing with a minute’s silence in his memory.

Page 18



Aug ‘19

ASSEMBLY

30th September 2020

Title: Report of the Local Government Ombudsman 

Report of the Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services 

Open Report For Information

Wards Affected: All Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Natalia Monvoisin Head of Customer 
Contact 

Contact Details:
Tel: 020 822 75583
E-mail: 
Natalia.Monvoisin@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Director: Claire Symonds Acting Chief Executive

Summary 

Part of the role of the Local Government Ombudsman (LGO) is to investigate complaints 
which are submitted to their service. As part of the investigative powers of the LGO they 
can, when necessary, produce formal reports. 

A formal report has recently been produced by the LGO after carrying out an investigation 
into the way the Council dealt with and managed the application for a blue badge under 
the non-visible (hidden) disabilities criteria. 

The complaint deals with the dissatisfaction of the complainant that the Local Authority 
rejected the application for a Blue Badge without first fairly assessing and failing to review 
the application when a request was made. 

As a result of the report the Local Authority have taken steps to action the 
recommendations which were set by the LGO including re-assessing Mr X’s application 
and undertaking a review of how the service is offered to residents. 

Recommendation(s)

Assembly are recommended to note:

 the report as issued by the Local Government Ombudsman, its publication, and 
the notice that has been published in local news sources. 

 the action taken thus far to remedy the complaint as directed. 

Reason(s)

It is a requirement of the Local Government Ombudsman to present to Assembly 
complaints which result in a formal report being published. The appended report details 
the recommendations which are to be undertaken by the Council.

Page 19

AGENDA ITEM 8

mailto:Natalia.Monvoisin@lbbd.gov.uk


Aug ‘19

1 Overview of the report

1.1 The LGO’s report is attached at Appendix 1. 

1.2 The LGO have found fault in the Local Authorities process for application and 
appeals for a Blue Badge namely the non-visible (hidden) disabilities which caused 
injustice to the complainant (Mr X). 

1.3 The LGO found that the Local Authority failed to properly assess the application for 
a Blue Badge. Following the determination which was provided to Mr X the Council 
failed to further review the application when requested by the applicant.  This is 
found to have had an adverse impact on those applicants who were not successful 
in applying for a Blue Badge under the new criteria for the non-visible (hidden) 
disabilities. 

1.4 Fault was found as the Local Authority failed to keep a record of the original 
application and supporting documents which were provided as part of the process. 
This impacted on the Authorities ability to clearly evidence reasons as to why Mr X 
was not eligible for a Blue Badge automatically and why an offer was not made for 
eligible subject to further assessment.

1.5 Further fault was found by the LGO in the rejection of the application. It was found 
that the letter did not clearly provide reasons for the unsuccessful application and 
the next steps which could be taken to assist the complainant. 

2 Remedy proposed by the Ombudsman

2.1 Included in the formal report are a number of remedies which have been produced 
by the Council which need to be completed by the end of October 2020 and provide 
evidence to satisfy the LGO that we have complied with the recommendations as 
set out. 

2.2 The LGO has recommended that the Council review its procedures to make sure it 
is assessing Blue Badge applicants using both tests for eligibility in line with 
guidance.

2.3 In respect of the complainant, the LGO has recommended that the Council re-
assess the application and should this not be successful, offer the opportunity for an 
appeal to be undertaken. 

3 Proposed actions 

3.1 The Council, as part of its focus on the customer journey, has been reviewing 
customer facing processes. An application for a blue badge currently comes into the 
customer services team and part of the review will focus on whether this is the 
correct place to receive such an application.   

3.2 The Council are currently amending the process maps for the service as a whole, 
including initial application, renewing badges and appeals. The aim of this review is 
to ensure that the Local Authority are adhering to the published guidance on 
processing applications for both visible and non-visible disabilities whilst also 
providing a seamless service to the residents. 

Page 20



Aug ‘19

4 Publication of the report 

4.1 The report was published on 18th August 2020. A notice, as required, was published 
in the Barking and Dagenham Post on 19th August 2020. 

5 Recommendations and Action Taken 

Reco
[...]
on to the above requirements, the Council has agreed to do the following:
 apologise to Mr X to recognise the time and trouble he has been put to 

because of this matter;  
 assess Mr X’s eligibility for a Blue Badge, using both tests set out in the 

guidance if he does not automatically qualify, and explain the outcome to him. 
The Council should make sure the assessment is in line with the guidance;  

 review its procedures to make sure it is assessing Blue Badge applicants using 
both tests for eligibility in line with the guidance;

Page 28

https://www.lgo.org.uk/assets/attach/4469/Good-Administrative-Practice-vF2.pdf
https://www.lgo.org.uk/assets/attach/4469/Good-Administrative-Practice-vF2.pdf


    

Final Report                                               7

 carry out training for relevant staff to make sure they are aware of the 
procedures; 

 implement an appeals procedure, in line with the guidance for refused Blue 
Badge applicants; 

 keep its records about unsuccessful Blue Badge applications for at least a year 
so it can respond to any complaints and these complaints can be reviewed by 
us; 

 amend its information and records policy to show how long it will keep Blue 
Badge records in future; and 

 invite any rejected applicants from the last six months to submit their 
applications for reconsideration.

33. The Council has accepted our recommendations to remedy the complaint. 

Decision
34. We have completed our investigation into this complaint. There was fault by the 

Council which caused injustice to Mr X. The Council should take the action 
identified in paragraph 32 to remedy that injustice. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



1

ASSEMBLY

30 September 2020

Title: Annual Report of Member Champions - 2019/20
Report of Leader of the Council, Cabinet Member for Social Care & Health 
Integration and Cabinet Member for Regeneration and Social Housing
Open For Information
Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No

Report Author: Mike Haywood, Head of Leader’s Office Contact Details:
Tel: 020 8724 5013
Email: 
mike.haywood@lbbd.gov.uk 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Directors:
Elaine Allegretti, Director of People & Resilience
Darren Mackin, Head of Commissioning and Programmes, Inclusive Growth
Summary:
On 18 February 2018 Assembly agreed new governance arrangements (Minute 56) 
including the provision of Member Champions. In May 2018, the Annual Assembly 
approved the new Constitution (Part 2, Chapter 6, Paragraph 9). Under the new 
Constitution, up to five Member Champions can be appointed by the Leader to support 
the work of the Cabinet and promote and raise the profile of the cause for which they are 
a champion.  

At its meeting on 11 December 2018, Cabinet approved the appointment of Councillor 
Irma Freeborn and Councillor Chris Rice as Member Champions for Quality in Care and 
for Mental Health respectively (Minute 71 refers). A work programme was created 
following this. 

The appointment of Councillor Andrew Achilleos as Member Champion for Climate 
Change was approved by Assembly on 13 May 2020 (Minute 7 refers). 

This report sets out the roles of each Member Champion, the work they have 
undertaken in 2019/20 and what their focus will be in the coming year. 
Recommendation:
The Assembly is asked to note the Annual Report of Member Champions 2019-2020
Reason(s)
It is good practice to report on the work being undertaken by Member Champions who 
support the Council’s aim of encouraging civic pride and enabling social responsibility.

This year’s Annual Report includes the reports of the Member Champion for Quality in 
Care, Member Champion for Mental Health, and Member Champion for Climate 
Change.

An overview of the role and job description for each Member Champion is included as 
Appendix 1 & 2 to this report. 

Page 31

AGENDA ITEM 9

mailto:mike.haywood@lbbd.gov.uk


2

Report by Councillor Freeborn, Member Champion for Quality in Care

1. Introduction

1.1 
[...]
ive LDN website.
 
 
Webinars for health and care workers (Thursdays at 4pm) 
A new Keeping Well for Health and Care Workers webinar series is designed to help 
manage the emotional health and wellbeing of those working in health and care 
services, whether at the front line or in supporting services.3 Taking place on 
Thursdays at 4pm, each session has a focus on sustaining staff wellbeing and will 
explore topics such as preventing burnout, coping with stress and sleeping better. 

1 https://thriveldn.co.uk/resources/supporting-those-adversely-affected-or-distressed-by-the-
coronavirus-outbreak
2 https://www.futurelearn.com/courses/psychological-first-aid-covid-19/1
3 https://thriveldn.co.uk/resources/keeping-well-for-health-and-care-workers-webinar-series/

Page 59

https://thriveldn.co.uk/resources/supporting-those-adversely-affected-or-distressed-by-the-coronavirus-outbreak/
https://www.futurelearn.com/courses/psychological-first-aid-covid-19/1
https://www.futurelearn.com/courses/psychological-first-aid-covid-19/1
https://thriveldn.co.uk/resources/coping-well-during-covid/
https://thriveldn.co.uk/resources/coping-well-during-covid/
https://thriveldn.co.uk/resources/keeping-well-for-health-and-care-workers-webinar-series/
https://thriveldn.co.uk/resources/supporting-those-adversely-affected-or-distressed-by-the-coronavirus-outbreak
https://thriveldn.co.uk/resources/supporting-those-adversely-affected-or-distressed-by-the-coronavirus-outbreak
https://www.futurelearn.com/courses/psychological-first-aid-covid-19/1
https://thriveldn.co.uk/resources/keeping-well-for-health-and-care-workers-webinar-series/


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	 
	3 Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2020
	4 Minutes of Sub-Committees - To note the minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel held on 18 August 2020
	5 Death of Roger Luxton, OBE and Freeman of the Borough
	8 Report of the Local Government Ombudsman on a matter relating to Blue Badge Applications (Non-Visible Disabilities)
	Appendix 1 - LGO report

	9 Annual Report of Member Champions 2019/20
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3
	Appendix 4




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF
ASSEMBLY

Wednesday, 30 September 2020
(5:03  - 6:13 pm)

PRESENT

Cllr Elizabeth Kangethe (Chair)
Cllr Faruk Choudhury (Deputy Chair)

Cllr Andrew Achilleos Cllr Dorothy Akwaboah Cllr Sanchia Alasia
Cllr Saima Ashraf Cllr Toni Bankole Cllr Simon Bremner
Cllr Princess Bright Cllr Laila M. Butt Cllr Evelyn Carpenter
Cllr Peter Chand Cllr Josie Channer Cllr John Dulwich
Cllr Edna Fergus Cllr Irma Freeborn Cllr Cameron Geddes
Cllr Syed Ghani Cllr Rocky Gill Cllr Kashif Haroon
Cllr Amardeep Singh Jamu Cllr Jane Jones Cllr Mohammed Khan
Cllr Donna Lumsden Cllr Olawale Martins Cllr Mick McCarthy
Cllr Dave Miles Cllr Margaret Mullane Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole
Cllr Glenda Paddle Cllr Simon Perry Cllr Moin Quadri
Cllr Foyzur Rahman Cllr Tony Ramsay Cllr Chris Rice
Cllr Lynda Rice Cllr Ingrid Robinson Cllr Darren Rodwell
Cllr Emily Rodwell Cllr Muhammad Saleem Cllr Bill Turner
Cllr Dominic Twomey Cllr Lee Waker Cllr Phil Waker
Cllr Maureen Worby

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Cllr Abdul Aziz Cllr Sade Bright Cllr Eileen Keller
Cllr Giasuddin Miah Cllr Paul Robinson

20. Declaration of Members' Interests

There were no declarations of interest.

21. Minutes (22 July 2020)

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 July 2020 were confirmed as correct.

22. Minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries and Structures Panel (18 August 
2020)

The Assembly received and noted the minutes of the JNC Appointments, Salaries 
and Structures Panel held on 18 August 2020.

23. Death of Roger Luxton, OBE and Freeman of the Borough

The Assembly noted the sad passing on 12 September of Roger Luxton OBE, 
former Director of Children’s Services and Freeman of the Borough. 



Members paid tribute to Mr Luxton’s significant contribution to the education of 
children in the Borough throughout his 23 years of service as well as his 
contribution on a national level, which had been recognised in 1999 with the award 
of the Order of the British Empire for ‘Services to Education Standards’.  Members 
also fondly remembered his wit, warmth of personality and powers of public 
speaking.  

The Assembly observed a minute’s silence in memory of Mr Luxton. 

24. Leader's Statement

The Leader of the Council presented a verbal statement updating the Assembly on 
a range of matters since the last meeting, with a particular focus on the latest 
information around the Borough’s management of Covid-19. 

The Leader outlined the pro-active work being undertaken in the Borough to 
reinforce the public health messages including the use of media and social media, 
leaflet drops to every household and targeted communications in areas of high 
infection rates, other areas of high footfall and outside schools. 

The Leader then invited the Cabinet Member for Social Care and Health 
Integration to provide the latest clinical update of the situation.  The Cabinet 
Member spoke on the increasing rates of infection across all age ranges and the 
need to protect the more vulnerable members of the community, stressing the 
importance of everybody abiding by the public health message of washing hands, 
wearing face coverings and maintaining social distancing.     

The Leader expressed his concerns at the lack of cooperation and mixed 
messaging from the Government which made it difficult for the Council to properly 
protect communities.  He highlighted the withdrawal of some local testing facilities 
as an example and also referenced the lack of powers available to local 
authorities, such as the ability to fine individuals for not wearing masks in enclosed 
spaces.  The Leader also condemned a number of the big supermarket chains for 
not enforcing the rules locally and for putting profit before people and confirmed 
that the Council would continue to take enforcement action to protect the 
community.

The Leader advised that Council was pulling together information about the social 
and economic impact of Covid-19 in order to strengthen its case for more support 
from the Government.  He also paid tribute to the efforts of his Cabinet colleagues 
and staff in continuing to deliver services in the face of the pandemic, highlighting 
specific areas of work under the remits of the Cabinet Members for Educational 
Attainment and School Improvement, Community Safety and Enforcement, Social 
Care and Health Integration and Community Leadership. He also made mention of 
the ‘Lost Hours’ campaign, led by Councillor Worby in partnership with Councillors 
Carpenter and Mullane, aimed at tackling youth violence and making all parents 
aware of their responsibility for their children. 

Other issues covered in the Leader’s statement included:  

 Stephen Port Inquest – The Council had agreed to the Ministry of Justice’s 
request to use Barking Town Hall as the venue for the inquest into the murders 



committed by Stephen Port in Barking between 2014 and 2015.  The inquest 
was due to start in January 2021 and expected to last for up to six weeks; 

 A13 tunnel – Lodging the case for the A13 tunnel to the Government’s 
comprehensive spending review;

 Film studios - Securing circa £5m from the Government to enable work on the 
Film Studios to move forward; 

 Homes for Artists – Following planning permission, work had commenced on 
a ‘Homes for Artists’ project in Linton Road, Barking, backed by Turner Prize-
winning artist Grayson Perry, to support home-grown talent and attract artists 
and craftspeople to the borough; 

 London Councils – His recent appointment as Deputy Leader of London 
Councils;

 Facebook Live event – A successful test event to bring contact with Council 
Leaders closer to the people; and 

 One Borough One Love Festival – Over 26,000 people had taken part in the 
event and the Leader congratulated everyone involved. 

25. Appointments

There were none to report.

26. Report of the Local Government Ombudsman on a matter relating to Blue 
Badge Applications (Non-Visible Disabilities)

The Cabinet Member for Finance, Performance and Core Services presented a 
report on the outcome of a complaint that had been determined by the Local 
Government Ombudsman (LGO) regarding the way that the Council had dealt with 
and managed an application for a blue badge under the non-visible disabilities 
criteria. 

The Cabinet Member explained that the LGO had found that the Council had failed 
to properly assess the application and that, upon that determination and following 
a  request by the applicant, it had failed to undertake a further review of the 
application.  Fault was found as to the Council’s record keeping which had 
impacted on its ability to clearly evidence reasons as why the applicant was not 
eligible for a Blue Badge automatically and why an offer was not made for eligibility 
subject to further assessment.  Finally, fault was found in the process for the 
rejection of the application. Consequently, the LGO had chosen to issue a report in 
the public interest detailing the outcome of the complaint.   

The Cabinet Member acknowledged the faults by the Council and referred to the 
action plan that had been developed, as set out in section 3 of the report, 
responding to the LGO’s recommendations to remedy the injustice.  The action 
plan set out a number of changes to current processes to ensure the Council was 
fully compliant in the future and details of the proposal to contact those whose 
applications had been rejected during the last six months to resubmit their 
applications for fresh consideration. 

The Assembly noted 

(i) The report issued by the Local Government Ombudsman, its publication 
and the notice that appeared in local news sources, and



(ii) The action taken to date to remedy the complaint as directed.

27. Annual Report of Member Champions 2019/20

The Leader introduced the second Annual Report of the three Member 
Champions, introducing Councillor Achilleos following his recent appointment to 
champion Climate Change as well as Councillors Freeborn and Chris Rice in their 
capacities as Member Champions for Quality in Care and Mental Health 
respectively. He thanked all three Members for their hard work and achievements 
to date as well as the Cabinet Members for Social Care and Health Integration and 
Regeneration and Social Housing as the sponsors during this difficult year in terms 
of the impact of Covid-19.

All three Member Champions provided an overview of what they have achieved in 
their respective areas setting out their conclusions and plans for the year ahead.

Assembly noted the annual reports for 2019-20.    

28. Sergeant Matt Ratana

The Cabinet Member for Community Safety and Enforcement made a statement 
regarding the tragic death of Sergeant Matt Ratana, who was fatally shot in an 
incident at Croydon Custody Centre on Friday 9 October, and commented that the 
incident was a stark reminder of the dangers that Police officers faced every single 
day at work. 

The Assembly conveyed its sincere condolences to Sergeant Ratana's family, 
friends and colleagues and joined the Cabinet Member in a minute’s applause in 
recognition of the work of Police officers and other emergency service staff. 


